The Honorable Board of County Commissioners met in their said office March 24th, 1936, according to adjournment. Members of the Board present:

R. C. Benton, Chairman

C. A. Small

F. M. Stanley

T. W. Croom

A. W. Baldwin, Clerk

Absent: C. A. Small

The following business was transacted:

Ordered: that Boyd Benton's resignation as tax lister of Tatum Township be accepted.

Ordered: that R. F. Covington be appointed tax lister of Tatum Township for the year 1936.

Orderez: that resolutions and notes relative to borrowing \$9,000.00 for General County purposes recorded February 17th and March 2nd, be cancelled, and the following resolution and note be recorded in lieu thereof:

RESOLUTION

Ordered: that the following resolution be recorded relative to borrowing Nine Thousand (\$9,000.00) Dollars for General County purposes.

Be it ordered by the Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County that one note of the County of Columbus for General County purposes be executed, in the sum of Nine Thousand (\$9,000.00) Dollars, dated March 18th, 1936, maturing June 14th, 1936.

The above note bearing interest at the rate of 2.90% per annum, interest payable at maturity; both principal and interest of said note payable to Farmers and Merchants Bank of Tabor City, N. C., at the Wachovia Bank and Trust Company of the City of Raleigh, N. C., in anticipation of 1935 taxes and that said note be sold or hypothecated and the proceeds thereof turned into the General Fund of said County of Columbus.

Be it further resolved: that the full faith and credit of the County of

Columbus be pledged to the punctual payment of the principal and interest of said

note at maturity.

NOTE

\$9,000.00

March 18th, 1936

On June 14th, the County of Columbus for value received, promises to pay to the Farmers and Merchants Bank of Tabor City, at the Wachovia Bank and Trust Company, of the City of Raleigh, the sum of Nine Thousand (\$9,000.00) Dollars, with interest at the rate of 2.90% per annum from date.

This note is issued in accordance with the County Finance Act and in pursuance of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Commissioners of County of Columbus on the 2nd day of March, 1936, and duly signed by the Chairman and Clerk of said Board, as required by law.

It is hereby certified and recited that each and every act, condition and thing required to be done, to have happened and to be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this note, has been done, has happened and has been performed in full and strict compliance with the Constitution and laws of the State of North Carolina and that this note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and the faith and c credit of County of Columbus are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the Principal and interest of this note, according to its terms.

In witness whereof, the County of Columbus has caused its corporate name to be signed hereto by the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and the corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners this the 24th day of March. 1936.

RESOLUTION

Whereas, certain citizens of Columbus and Brunswick Counties have petitioned the Honorable Board of County Commissioners to recommend that the State Highway Commission adopt a certain road in said Counties as a Class "B" road; and,

Whereas, said road which it is desired by said citizens that the State Highway Commission adopt as a Class "B" road is the road leading from Highway No. 20 at Bolton south through Columbus County Drainage District No. 2 and through Brunswick County to Makatoka; and,

Whereas, a development is taking place in said Drainage District which will be seriously handicapped unless a suitable road can be had; and,

Whereas, the traffic from Bolton to Makatoka is heavy and will increase; and,

Whereas, the several families living along said road are handicapped from hauling their forest products to the market, said road being impassible; and,

344

whereas, said road is now classed as a Class "C" road and is

inadequate to handle the traffic properly:

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County that the State Highway Commission be and it is hereby requested to adopt said road as a Class "B" road and make the necessary improvements immediately; and,

Be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution, together with the petition, be sent to the State Highway Commission in Raleigh and a copy be recorded on the Minutes of this Board.

RESOLUTION

Whereas, certain citizens of Welches Creek Township have petitioned the Honorable Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County to recommend the taking over and maintaining of a certain road in said Township by the State Highway Commission; and,

Whereas, said road which it is desired by said catizens that the State Highway Commission take over and maintain is the Moore road, beginning at its intersection with the Whitehall road near Kern Spaulding's to its intersection with the Hallsboro-Elkton road near McIver Spaulding's, a distance of about three miles; and,

Whereas, there are 24 families living on or adjacent thereto who use said road regularly as a school road, church road and market road, it also being a rural mail route; and,

Whereas, there is a large church and a consolidated school on said road:

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County that the State Highway Commission be and it is hereby requested to take over and maintain said road; and,

Be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution be sent to the State Highway Commission in Raleigh and a copy be recorded on the Minutes of this Board.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, adjournment was voted in order until Monday, April 6th, 1936.

Approved:

ansaldum

AAC897